

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.17962 OF 2024

Siddhi Jitendra Shinde .. Petitioner
Vs.
Bar Council of Maharashtra & Goa and Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Sandesh D. Patil with Mr. Prithviraj S. Gole, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Ms. Kairavi Dedhia, i/by Mr. Yogendra Rajgor, Advocates for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ**

DATE : 9TH DECEMBER 2024.

PC. :

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the issue with regard to the petitioner's ineligibility to pursue the Three Years LL.B. Course is sought to be raised by the 1st respondent after completion of her Graduation. During the aforesaid period of three years, the petitioner was not held ineligible to pursue the said course.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 13th January 2025. Ms. Dedhia, learned counsel waives notice for respondent no.1. Other respondents be served through all permissible modes.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]